
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Meeting Agenda 
Tuesday, June 13, 2023 

5:30 PM 
Margaret Rivers Room  

 
Introductory Business (5 minutes) 
1. Call to Order 
2. Adoption of the Agenda 

 
 

Regular Business (10 minutes) 
3. Consent Calendar 

a) Adoption of May 9, 2023 Minutes + 
b) Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in May + 
c) May 2023 Budget Status Report + 

 
 

Informational/Discussion (90 minutes)   

4. Trustee & Council Liaison Information Sharing       I+ 
5. Library Advocacy Task Force Recommendations       D+ 
6. Library Finances 101          I+ 
7. 2024 Operating Budget Planning        D+ 
8. Criteria for Capital Improvement Budget Planning      D+ 

 
 

Decisional (15 minutes) 
9. Board Bylaws Revision A+ 
10. Juneteenth and Veterans Day Holidays A+ 

 
 

Reports (30 minutes)         
11. Director and Other Staff Reports + 
12. Board Committee Reports + 

a. Executive      
b. Facilities  

c. Finance   

d. Library Advocacy Task Force 
13. Foundation and Friends Report + 

         

14. Public Commentary 
For in-person commentary, please refer to the Public Comment Policy for rules and procedures, including time limits. 

   

 
15. Adjournment           A 

 
If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Mark at 651.430.8753 before 5 PM on Monday, June 12, 2023. 

A=Action Item   I=Information Item   D=Discussion Item   +=Document in Packet   *=Document to be Distributed Later 
#=Document Distributed Previously   Attachments: 2023 Calendar, 2023 Roster 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

May 9, 2023 
Minutes 

 
 

 
 
 

PRESENT: Burns, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Panciera, Simon, Weigman, Council Liaison 
Collins 
 
ABSENT: None 
 
STAFF: Goeltl, Troendle 
  
AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order 
Lockyear called meeting to order at 5:30 PM. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda 
Motion to adopt agenda. Hemer moved. Simon second. Yes: Burns, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, 
Mathre, Panciera, Simon, Weigman; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 3:  Consent Calendar 
Motion to adopt consent calendar. Hansen moved. Burns second. Yes: Burns, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, 
Lockyear, Mathre, Panciera, Simon, Weigman; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 4: Trustee & Council Liaison Information Sharing 
Lockyear thanked Weigman for coordinating the National Library Week basket for staff. 
 
Lockyear mentioned that there is an upcoming Boards & Commissions training on Monday, June 12 at 6 
PM at City Hall. Please RSVP to Nancy Manos. 
 
Lockyear visited the Dodge City Library in Texas. She reported that the building is a large, open square in 
design and was very busy. Hollatz visited the Williamsburg Library. They had a large display of popular 
titles with the catchy phrase of “Did you miss any of these?” Collins visited the Library of Congress with 
his students on their trip to Washington, D.C. 
 
Collins updated trustees on recent work before the council. Discussions include downtown parking fees 
and the development of a 10-year plan for capital repairs with the related impact on the levy.  
 
Weigman noted that she worked at the Teen Lit Con on April 29, a conference where young people are 
able to share their excitement for reading and connect with Minnesota authors.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 5: Funding of Additional 2023 Building & Grounds Projects 
Troendle reported that $100,000 was approved for repair projects for the building and grounds this 
year. As masonry repair to the two exterior walls on the terrace came in higher than originally expected 
and the library would like to sod a portion of the Fourth Street lawn area in preparation for summer 
reading, the library is projecting up to $24,000 in additional funds are needed. Another option is to 
postpone the masonry repairs on the terrace until next year and to plant seed on the high-traffic areas 
this year.  
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

May 9, 2023 
Minutes 

 
 

 
 
 

Motion to approve the release of up to $24,000 to cover additional costs. Weigman moved. Mathre 
second. 
 
Hansen commented that a lawn is a desert in many ways and encouraged the trustees to consider doing 
sustainable landscaping that is more friendly to pollinators in the future. He understands the need for 
lawn for seating for library programs, but he believes that the library could look at incorporating 
landscaping in the beds and along perimeters. Lockyear suggested that the boundary between the 
library and the church property may work well for self-sustaining, low mainentance native plants. 
 
Panciera asked if there was an organization that would be interested in funding or doing the 
transformative work. Hansen indicated that there are grants to do this type of work. Simons suggested 
reaching out to Sustainable Stillwater to learn about their similar work at Browns Creek. Collins noted 
that there are grants available through the Middle St. Croix Watershed. 
 
Yes: Burns, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Panciera, Simon, Weigman; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 6: Director and Other Staff Reports 
Troendle reported that a press release was sent to media outlets today for the recent launch of the 
historical newspaper digitization initiative. Thanks to Matt Thueson, a separate website launched at 
https://www.stillwaterareahistoricnewspapers.org and Facebook page at 
https://www.facebook.com/StillwaterNewspapers). These are other avenues to make people aware of 
the resources and gather more financial support. 
 
Lockyear noted that it was nice to get the comments from parents about the Discovery Room. Mathre 
agreed. Kudos to staff. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 7:  Board Committee Reports 

a) Executive Committee: Did not meet. 
b) Facilities Committee: Facilities meeting notes are in the packet. 
c) Finance Committee: Did not meet. Meeting is scheduled for May 18 at 1:30 PM. 
d) Library Advocacy Task Force: Hansen reported that the sustainability committee presented in 

April. The next meeting is on May 22. The task force is preparing a final report for the trustees. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 8: Foundation & Friends Report 
Reports are in packet. Lockyear noted that she attended the Friends meeting. They had the best book 
sale that they ever had, making over $5,100. It was done differently this year and while there are some 
kinks to work out, it was a successful sale. She shared the story about a local bookseller who found a 
valuable book at the sale and returned to the sale to make a financial donation to the Friends. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 9: Public Commentary  
No emails or public commentary. 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

May 9, 2023 
Minutes 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 10: Adjournment 
Motion to adjourn meeting. Hemer moved. Hollatz second. Yes: Burns, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, 
Mathre, Panciera, Simon, Weigman; No: None. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 6:02 PM. 
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
June 13, 2023 

Agenda Item: 3b 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

 
Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       

 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
Acknowledgment of Bills Paid in May 2023 
OWNER: 

Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 
PRESENTER: 

Troendle, Director 
REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
A 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approval of May 2023 bills paid 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Following is a bill report summary for the month of May: 
 

May 2023 (2023 Fiscal Year) 

  City Foundation 
Other  
Supplemental Total 

Operating Expenditures  $    20,283.66   $    6,923.42   $        2,038.31   $      29,245.39  
Capital Expenditures  $    33,853.00   $                 -     $        7,120.00   $      40,973.00  
Total  $    54,136.66   $    6,923.42   $        9,158.31   $      70,218.39  

 
Explanations of large or out-of-the-ordinary payments are listed below: 
 
Bill Resolution: May 2, 2023 ($55,256.96) 

• $13,853 was paid to A&K for interior punch list items for the 2022 roofing project. This will be 
funded with city funds allocated to the 2022 project. 

• $27,120 was paid to A&K for masonry work. $20,000 will be funded with 2023 city capital and 
the remaining with fund balance. 

• $7,543 was paid to Xcel for gas and electric. 
• $2,464 was paid to Levander, Gillen & Miller for attorney fees related to the roofing project. 

 
Bill Resolution: May 16, 2023 ($14,961.43) 

• $6,174 was paid to Brodart for adult fiction, adult nonfiction, teen and children’s materials.  
• $3,447 was paid to Baker & Taylor for summer reading reward books, funded by the 

Foundation. 
 

ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
5/2/2023 Bill Resolution  
5/16/2023 Bill Resolution  
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable May 2, 2023

2023 Bill Resolutions

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
767 4/18/2023 A&K Construction Capital - 2022 Roofing (#22-4231-934) 13,853.00$  120-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements
768 4/24/2023 A&K Construction Capital - Bldg & Gounds 2023 (#23-4231-962) 27,120.00$  120-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements
1DHL-6VMV-FCDQ 4/15/2023 Amazon Business Programs - JUV (HJA SRP) 83.31$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1JJH-KFY6-DFCF 4/22/2023 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Fiction 13.91$          230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
1JJH-KFY6-DFCF 4/22/2023 Amazon Business Materials - Adult NonFiction (235 Prent) 18.98$          235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
1N7R-661R-CNX7 4/22/2023 Amazon Business Materials -JUV 36.71$          230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
SS0420023 4/24/2023 Chan Karen Programs- Adult (SPLF HJA) 400.00$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
20224008 4/25/2023 Huebsch Service Towels & Rugs 229.74$        230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
20230214KL 2/14/2023 Lentz Kristin Programs - JUV (SPLF Pelfrey) 40.00$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
5022023 5/2/2023 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (SJV) 412.97$        230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
5022023 5/2/2023 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 91.48$          230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
W23030559 4/13/2023 Office of MN IT Services Phone - March 148.35$        230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
315 3/14/2023 Parcel Arts LLC Programs - Adult (Friends) 803.00$        229-4229-2407-0000 Friends - Programs
20230414SR 4/14/2023 Rosten Sarah Programs - Adult (Friends) Staff Reimbursement 51.46$          229-4229-2407-0000 Friends - Programs
48530126 4/11/2023 Scholastic Inc Programs - JUV Reward Books (HJA SRP BP) 148.75$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
48561975 4/12/2023 Scholastic Inc Programs - JUV Reward Books (HJA SRP) 85.25$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
48565258 4/13/2023 Scholastic Inc Programs - JUV Reward Books (SPLF HJA) (SPL) 984.50$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 44,521.41$  

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
None  

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL -$              

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
14664895 4/14/2023 Backgroundchecks.com Employment Background Checks 72.30$          230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
29861 4/12/2023 Heritage Printing Spring 2023 Newsletter (SPLF) 655.43$        232-4232-4099-0000 SPLF - Miscellaneous Charges
37000E 3/31/2023 Levander, Gillen & Miller, P.A. Attorney Fees 2,464.00$     230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services
825636514 4/25/2023 Xcel Energy Gas 2,191.96$     230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
825636514 4/25/2023 Xcel Energy Electric 5,351.86$     230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 10,735.55$  

GRAND TOTAL 55,256.96$  

These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director

Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees
 

1

05/02/2023

05/02/2023

Document ID: 3566f0dc-3e46-4e93-97b3-12608a769c6d
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable May 16, 2023

2023 Bill Resolutions

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
709 4/30/2023 16 Wins Website Maintenance - April 380.00 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
10225018 4/30/2023 Access Corp Shredding 178.46 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
1JNL-1XL1-1GVM 5/1/2023 Amazon Business Materials - Juv Credit Memo -5.50 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
1DFY-GX1D-1XK7 5/3/2023 Amazon Business Materials - Processing 25.68 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
1TXL-1YQX-1HNR 5/3/2023 Amazon Business Supplies 460.58 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1PFR-3KPM-1TD1 5/8/2023 Amazon Business Programs - Adult (Friends) 26.72 229-4229-2407-0000 Friends - Programs
16JX-4RNL-CDYL 5/9/2023 Amazon Business Programs - JUV (SPLF HJA EL) 27.97 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
2037501151 5/8/2023 Baker and Taylor Programs - JUV SRP Reward Books (SPLF HJA BA) 516.30 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
2037501153 5/8/2023 Baker and Taylor Programs - JUV SRP Reward Books (SPLF HJA ST) 2524.72 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
2037518858 5/8/2023 Baker and Taylor Programs - JUV SRP Reward Books (SPLF HJA ST) 315.80 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
2037518887 5/8/2023 Baker and Taylor Programs - JUV SRP Reward Books (SPLF HJA BA) 90.70 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
5162023 5/16/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends Wils) 58.32 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
5162023 5/16/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 1628.13 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
5162023 5/16/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 1957.97 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
5162023 5/16/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 1625.59 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
5162023 5/16/2023 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 904.57 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
10286630 4/28/2023 Cole Papers Supplies 499.98 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
306-02444792-3 4/30/2023 Culligan of Stillwater Water 57.20 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
944880 4/28/2023 ECM Publishers Public Notice Bd Meeting Time Change 34.00 230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing
11408 5/2/2023 HealthPartners Occupational Medicine New Hire Drug Screen 116.00 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
05022023JH 5/2/2023 Jenny Hanlon Consulting Programs - JUV (Friends) 125.00 229-4229-2407-0000 Friends - Programs
05082023MGH 5/8/2023 Madden Galanter Hansen LLP Attorney Fees 4/1/2023 - 4/30/2023 840.00 230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services
21451 4/25/2023 Menards Supplies 24.96 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
05032023MTV 5/3/2023 Music Together in the Valley Programs - JUV (HJA) 200.00 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
3041865 4/29/2023 Per Mar Security Services Security Monitoring 5/2023 - 8/2023 202.08 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant
428057 5/5/2023 Playaway Products Materials - Audio (SJAB - Friends) 954.83 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
213595 4/28/2023 Washington County Library Q1 Overdue Notices 196.79 230-4230-3102-0000 Postage
213596 4/28/2023 Washington County Library Q1 WCL Lost/Damaged 27.94 230-0000-3880-0030 Lost/Damaged Fees 

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 13,994.79$  

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
MU0152697418 4/6/2023 Advanced Graphics Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) 176.95 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
FFE8D208-0003 4/17/2023 Docsketch Document signing application for bill resolultion and o  96.00 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
2080386_230411 4/11/2023 Dream Host Website Hosting 19.95 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
399164336 3/30/2023 Lakeshore Learning Materials Children's Room Equipment 494.84 232-4232-2302-0000 SPLF - Minor Equipment
425513431 3/30/2023 Lakeshore Learning Materials Children's Room Equipment 178.90 232-4232-2302-0000 SPLF - Minor Equipment

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 966.64$        

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
None

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL -$              

GRAND TOTAL 14,961.43$  

These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director

Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees
 

1

05/16/2023

05/16/2023

Document ID: ebcc35b4-19ee-41a5-acef-ee5b6ca2295a
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
June 13, 2023 

         Agenda Item: 3c 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

 
Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       

 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
May 2023 Budget Status Report 
OWNER: 
Troendle, Library Director 
Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 

PRESENTER: 
Troendle, Library Director 
 

REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
I 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Attached is a budget status report for the period of January 1 – May 31, 2023.  
 
120 Funds – Capital: 
The original capital budget for 2023 was $100,000 (consisting of city capital of $20,000, $40,000 from 
fund balance, and $40,000 from supplemental funds). In March, an additional $40,000 in fund balance 
was approved for potential capital expenditure. In May, another $24,000 in fund balance expenditure 
was approved for potential capital expenditure, bringing the total capital budget to $164,000. 
$54,826 has been expended to date.  

• $27,706 is for interior painting and repairs as part of the city capital outlay for the 2022 
roofing project and should be covered with rolled 2022 funds. 

• $27,120 is for masonry. $20,000 was funded by city capital. The remaining $7,120 will be 
expended from fund balance. Additional masonry bills of $77,650 are expected and will be 
expended from fund balance.  

• For the 2023 budget, $40,000 is planned for signage, which is fully funded by a Foundation 
grant request.  
 

230 Funds – Revenues: 
The budget for library-generated revenues is $28,487. Over half of this total reflects an anticipated in-
kind gift from the Foundation for funding the volunteer coordinator.   

 
230-4230 Funds – Operating Expenditures: 
Personnel Services: Personnel expenditures total $444,521 to date.  

• Pending Journal Entry: Finance will make journal entries to remove compensation for days 
worked in 2022 but paid in 2023 ($37,230.28).  

• Pending Journal Entry: Finance will make journal entries to add in health insurance pre-
payments made in 2022 for 2023 ($7,008.19).  

 
Materials: The city-funded materials budget is $62,300. 2023 ordering began in mid-January and 
invoices lag behind ordering. $16,714 has been expended to date. 

• Pending Journal Entry: $5,734.52 was pre-paid in 2022 to Ebsco Publishing for the purchase of 
2023 magazine and newspaper subscriptions. Finance will transfer $2,707.25 to periodicals 
(230-4230-2403-0000), $572.93 to subscriptions (230-4230-4001-0000), $2,454.34 to SPLF-
funded materials (232-4232-2113-0000). 

 
Services and Charges: The budget for services and charges is $58,195. $9,914 has been expended to 
date. Based on the recent 2022 general insurance actuals, we are now projecting that 2023 operating 
insurance will be about $2,000 over the 2023 budget. We also anticipate that professional service 
fees (primarily attorney fees) will be higher than budgeted. 
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
June 13, 2023 

         Agenda Item: 3c 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

• Pending Journal Entry: $8,842 was pre-paid in 2022 to Bilbliotheca for 2023 maintenance 
service agreement on self-checks and RFID pads. Finance will transfer this to computer 
maintenance (230-4230-3713-0000). 

• Pending Journal Entry: $384 was pre-paid in 2022 to Survey Monkey for 2023 license. Finance 
will transfer this to tech support (230-4230-3098-0000). 
 

Miscellaneous: The budget for miscellaneous is $3,035. $728 has been expended to date. 
 

230-4231 Funds – Plant Expenditures: 
Plant – Personnel Services: The plant personnel budget is $124,036. $50,483 has been expended to 
date.  

• Pending Journal Entry: Finance will make journal entries to remove compensation for days 
worked in 2022 but paid in 2023 ($4,356.34).  

• Pending Journal Entry: Finance will need to make journal entries to add in health insurance 
pre-payments made in 2022 for 2023 ($1,001.98).  

 
Plant – Supplies: The plant supplies budget is $6,500. $4,495 has been expended to date. 

 
Plant – Services and Charges: The plant services and charges budget is $125,655. $34,115 has been 
expended to date. Energy costs are at $27,882 to date, which is 40% of the total energy budget for 
the year. Natural gas usage will significantly decrease with warmer months ahead. Based on the 2022 
general insurance actuals, we are now projecting that 2023 plant insurance will be about $6,000 over 
the 2023 budget. 

• Pending Journal Entry: $425.56 was prepaid in 2022 to Otis Elevator for January and February 
2023 maintenance agreements. Finance will transfer this charge to plant maintenance 
agreements (230-4231-3707-0000).  

 
Plant – Miscellaneous: Plant miscellaneous is budgeted at $1,100 with $1,679 spent to date. This 
category is primarily for the floor mat and cleaning towel service contracted by the city. These service 
expenses continue to increase and will be over budget. Expenditure slows in late spring through early 
fall. 
 
2023 Fund Balance 
We anticipate beginning 2023 with a fund balance of $206,359. For 2023, a total of $104,000 has 
been approved to date from fund balance reserves for masonry and other building/grounds repairs. 
 
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
2023 May Budget Status Report 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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User:
Printed:
Period:

Dept

Dept

Encumbered Amount Available

General Ledger
Budget Status

kgoeltl
6/7/2023 -  2:16 PM
1 to 5, 2023

Account Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var

120-4230 LIBRARY
E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
120-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 100,000.00 54,826.00 54,826.00 45,174.00 0.00 45,174.00 45.17
120-4230-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
120-4230-5310-0000 C/O MIS Computer Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 100,000.00 54,826.00 54,826.00 45,174.00 0.00 45,174.00 45.17

Expense Sub Totals: 100,000.00 54,826.00 54,826.00 45,174.00 0.00 45,174.00 45.17

Dept 4230 Sub Totals: 100,000.00 54,826.00 54,826.00 45,174.00 0.00
120-4231 LIBRARY PLANT

E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
120-4231-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
120-4231-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Dept 4231 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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User:
Printed:
Period:

Fund
Dept

Dept

Encumbered Amount Available

General Ledger
Budget Status

kgoeltl
6/7/2023 -  2:18 PM
1 to 5, 2023

Account Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var

230-0000-3010-0100 Current Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230 LIBRARY FUND
230-0000

R05 TAXES
0.00

R05 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

R25 CHARGES FOR SERVICES
230-0000-3500-0100 Meeting Room Rental Fees 1,700.00 647.50 647.50 1,052.50 0.00 1,052.50 61.91
230-0000-3520-0100 Copier/Printer Sales 3,500.00 1,957.50 1,957.50 1,542.50 0.00 1,542.50 44.07
230-0000-3880-0200 Gallery Fees 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 100.00
230-0000-3880-0500 Book & Other Enterprise Sales 200.00 5.00 5.00 195.00 0.00 195.00 97.50

R25 Sub Totals: 5,900.00 2,610.00 2,610.00 3,290.00 0.00 3,290.00 55.76

R40 MISCELLANEOUS
230-0000-3810-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 100.00
230-0000-3810-0210 Unrealized Gains/Losses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3820-0100 Gifts 1,500.00 245.00 245.00 1,255.00 0.00 1,255.00 83.67
230-0000-3820-0110 In Kind Gifts 17,167.00 0.00 0.00 17,167.00 0.00 17,167.00 100.00
230-0000-3830-0100 Sale of Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3860-0100 Lease/Rentals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3860-0200 Parking Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3870-0100 Refunds and Reimbursements 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 100.00
230-0000-3880-0020 Library Card Fees 420.00 60.00 60.00 360.00 0.00 360.00 85.71
230-0000-3880-0030 Lost Materials 2,000.00 86.00 86.00 1,914.00 0.00 1,914.00 95.70
230-0000-3880-0040 Processing Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3880-0050 Registration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3880-0100 Miscellaneous Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3880-0300 Cash Short/Over 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

R40 Sub Totals: 22,587.00 391.00 391.00 22,196.00 0.00 22,196.00 98.27

R45 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
230-0000-3910-0100 Transfer In-General Fund 1,500,177.00 500,059.00 500,059.00 1,000,118.00
230-0000-3910-0232 Transfer In-Library Fundraiser 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 1,000,118.00 66.67
0.00

0.00 1,000,118.00 66.67

0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0490 Transfer In-Capital Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00

503,060.00 503,060.00 1,025,604.00 0.00

0.00

R45 Sub Totals: 1,500,177.00 500,059.00 500,059.00 1,000,118.00

1,025,604.00 67.09

Dept 0000 Sub Totals: -1,528,664.00 -503,060.00 -503,060.00 -1,025,604.00 0.00

Revenue Sub Totals: 1,528,664.00

230-4230 LIBRARY OPERATIONS
E05 PERSONNEL SERVICES
230-4230-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries 224,199.50 86,834.42 86,834.42 137,365.08 0.00 137,365.08 61.27
230-4230-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time 0.00 92.96 92.96 -92.96 0.00 -92.96 0.00
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Encumbered Amount AvailableAccount Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var
230-4230-1111-0000 Severance Pay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-1112-0000 Sick Pay 0.00 8,097.98 8,097.98 -8,097.98 0.00 -8,097.98 0.00
230-4230-1113-0000 Vacation Pay 0.00 13,627.34 13,627.34 -13,627.34 0.00 -13,627.34 0.00
230-4230-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries 653,655.89 248,316.27 248,316.27 405,339.62 0.00 405,339.62 62.01
230-4230-1210-0000 Part Time Salaries - In Kind 17,167.00 0.00 0.00 17,167.00 0.00 17,167.00 100.00
230-4230-1300-0000 Overtime - Part Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-1410-0000 PERA 65,839.50 25,466.26 25,466.26 40,373.24 0.00 40,373.24 61.32
230-4230-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare 67,156.61 27,255.18 27,255.18 39,901.43 0.00 39,901.43 59.42
230-4230-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical 88,458.96 33,139.03 33,139.03 55,319.93 0.00 55,319.93 62.54
230-4230-1520-0000 Dental Insurance 4,294.80 1,464.58 1,464.58 2,830.22 0.00 2,830.22 65.90
230-4230-1540-0000 Life Insurance 769.00 227.14 227.14 541.86 0.00 541.86 70.46
230-4230-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E05 Sub Totals: 1,121,541.26 444,521.16 444,521.16 677,020.10 0.00 677,020.10 60.37

E10 SUPPLIES
230-4230-2000-0000 Office Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies 3,000.00 1,053.69 1,053.69 1,946.31 0.00 1,946.31 64.88
230-4230-2113-0000 Reference 1,200.00 272.00 272.00 928.00 0.00 928.00 77.33
230-4230-2114-0000 Data Base Searching 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 100.00
230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment 1,200.00 221.99 221.99 978.01 0.00 978.01 81.50
230-4230-2303-0000 Minor Computer Equipment 20,600.00 2,211.93 2,211.93 18,388.07 0.00 18,388.07 89.26
230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books 14,500.00 6,056.04 6,056.04 8,443.96 0.00 8,443.96 58.23
230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction 15,500.00 4,430.43 4,430.43 11,069.57 0.00 11,069.57 71.42
230-4230-2402-0000 Audio 1,900.00 0.00 0.00 1,900.00 0.00 1,900.00 100.00
230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals 3,000.00 149.61 149.61 2,850.39 0.00 2,850.39 95.01
230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction 10,700.00 4,597.96 4,597.96 6,102.04 0.00 6,102.04 57.03
230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials 3,500.00 795.00 795.00 2,705.00 0.00 2,705.00 77.29
230-4230-2407-0000 Programs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video 5,500.00 412.97 412.97 5,087.03 0.00 5,087.03 92.49
230-4230-2409-0000 Electronic Materials 5,500.00 0.00 0.00 5,500.00 0.00 5,500.00 100.00
230-4230-2499-0000 Collection Development 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3102-0000 Postage 1,500.00 654.24 654.24 845.76 0.00 845.76 56.38

E10 Sub Totals: 88,600.00 20,855.86 20,855.86 67,744.14 0.00 67,744.14 76.46

E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support 9,500.00 3,872.20 3,872.20 5,627.80 0.00 5,627.80 59.24
230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services 5,000.00 3,364.00 3,364.00 1,636.00 0.00 1,636.00 32.72
230-4230-3100-0000 Circulation System 6,400.00 0.00 0.00 6,400.00 0.00 6,400.00 100.00
230-4230-3101-0000 Telecommunications 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3202-0000 Meals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3203-0000 Housing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing 500.00 34.00 34.00 466.00 0.00 466.00 93.20
230-4230-3401-0000 Binding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee 11,000.00 1,885.83 1,885.83 9,114.17 0.00 9,114.17 82.86
230-4230-3500-0000 General Insurance 1,595.00 0.00 0.00 1,595.00 0.00 1,595.00 100.00
230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements 3,000.00 659.83 659.83 2,340.17 0.00 2,340.17 78.01
230-4230-3713-0000 Computer Maintenance/Licenses 21,000.00 0.00 0.00 21,000.00 0.00 21,000.00 100.00
230-4230-3803-0000 Data Base Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3804-0000 Equipment Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3900-0000 Sales Tax 200.00 98.93 98.93 101.07 0.00 101.07 50.54

E15 Sub Totals: 58,195.00 9,914.79 9,914.79 48,280.21 0.00 48,280.21 82.96
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Encumbered Amount AvailableAccount Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var

Dept

E20 MISCELLANEOUS
230-4230-4000-0000 Memberships and Dues 500.00 230.00 230.00 270.00 0.00 270.00 54.00
230-4230-4001-0000 Subscriptions 535.94 0.00 0.00 535.94 0.00 535.94 100.00
230-4230-4093-0000 COVID-19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges 2,000.00 498.20 498.20 1,501.80 0.00 1,501.80 75.09

E20 Sub Totals: 3,035.94 728.20 728.20 2,307.74 0.00 2,307.74 76.01

E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
230-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E35 DEPRECIATION
230-4230-7010-0000 Depreciation-Purchased 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-7020-0000 Depreciation-Contributed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E35 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E40 OTHER FINANCING USES
230-4230-9120-0000 Transfer Out-Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E40 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

476,020.01 476,020.01 795,352.19 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

795,352.19 62.56

Dept 4230 Sub Totals: 1,271,372.20 476,020.01 476,020.01 795,352.19 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 1,271,372.20

230-4231 LIBRARY PLANT
E05 PERSONNEL SERVICES
230-4231-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries 69,836.50 27,843.21 27,843.21 41,993.29 0.00 41,993.29 60.13
230-4231-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-1111-0000 Severance Pay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-1112-0000 Sick Pay 0.00 804.64 804.64 -804.64 0.00 -804.64 0.00
230-4231-1113-0000 Vacation Pay 0.00 921.07 921.07 -921.07 0.00 -921.07 0.00
230-4231-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries 27,388.45 9,882.42 9,882.42 17,506.03 0.00 17,506.03 63.92
230-4231-1410-0000 PERA 7,234.50 2,911.79 2,911.79 4,322.71 0.00 4,322.71 59.75
230-4231-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare 7,437.71 3,062.83 3,062.83 4,374.88 0.00 4,374.88 58.82
230-4231-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical 11,518.44 4,810.73 4,810.73 6,707.71 0.00 6,707.71 58.23
230-4231-1520-0000 Dental Insurance 505.20 210.50 210.50 294.70 0.00 294.70 58.33
230-4231-1540-0000 Life Insurance 116.00 36.00 36.00 80.00 0.00 80.00 68.97
230-4231-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E05 Sub Totals: 124,036.80 50,483.19 50,483.19 73,553.61 0.00 73,553.61 59.30

E10 SUPPLIES
230-4231-2101-0000 General Supplies 200.00 378.28 378.28 -178.28 0.00 -178.28 0.00
230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies 4,000.00 2,632.40 2,632.40 1,367.60 0.00 1,367.60 34.19
230-4231-2202-0000 Building Repair Supplies 1,500.00 426.59 426.59 1,073.41 0.00 1,073.41 71.56
230-4231-2203-0000 Furn/Air Cond Repair Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment 800.00 1,057.82 1,057.82 -257.82 0.00 -257.82 0.00

E10 Sub Totals: 6,500.00 4,495.09 4,495.09 2,004.91 0.00 2,004.91 30.84

E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4231-3002-0000 Contractual 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-3099-0000 Other Professional Services 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 100.00
230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone 1,700.00 445.05 445.05 1,254.95 0.00 1,254.95 73.82
230-4231-3500-0000 General Insurance 34,955.00 0.00 0.00 34,955.00 0.00 34,955.00 100.00
230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity 48,000.00 15,821.54 15,821.54 32,178.46 0.00 32,178.46 67.04
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Encumbered Amount AvailableAccount Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var

Dept

230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas 21,000.00 12,060.52 12,060.52 8,939.48 0.00 8,939.48 42.57
230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges 9,000.00 400.82 400.82 8,599.18 0.00 8,599.18 95.55
230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements 10,000.00 5,387.44 5,387.44 4,612.56 0.00 4,612.56 46.13
230-4231-3713-0000 Computer Maintenance/Licenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,679.36

0.00

E15 Sub Totals: 125,655.00 34,115.37 34,115.37 91,539.63 0.00 91,539.63 72.85

E20 Sub Totals: 1,100.00 1,679.36 1,679.36 -579.36

E20 MISCELLANEOUS
230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges 1,100.00

0.00

1,679.36 -579.36 0.00 -579.36 0.00

0.00

0.00 -579.36 0.00

E40 OTHER FINANCING USES
230-4231-9490-0000 Transfer Out-Cap Proj Fund 40,000.00 0.00

69.47

40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 100.00

E40 Sub Totals: 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00

0.00

40,000.00 100.00

Expense Sub Totals: 297,291.80 90,773.01 90,773.01 206,518.79 0.00 206,518.79

Other Professional  Services

Dept 4231 Sub Totals: 297,291.80 90,773.01 90,773.01 206,518.79

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-4900 IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4900-3099-0000 0.00

E15 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
230-4900-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Dept 4900 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fund Revenue Sub Totals: 1,528,664.00 503,060.00 503,060.00 1,025,604.00 0.00 1,025,604.00 67.09

Fund Expense Sub Totals: 1,568,664.00 566,793.02 566,793.02 1,001,870.98 0.00 1,001,870.98 63.87

Fund 230 Sub Totals: 40,000.00 63,733.02 63,733.02 -23,733.02 0.00
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
June 13, 2023      

Agenda Item: 4 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

 
Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       

 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
Trustee & Council Liaison Information Sharing 
OWNER: 

Trustees & Council Liaison 
PRESENTER: 

Trustees & Council Liaison 
REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
I 
 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
 

BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
This standing agenda item allows Trustees and the Council Liaison to share information with each 
other. Informational updates could include reports on workshops or programs attended, observations 
from visits to other libraries, reviews of library-related news, and updates on actions or discussions of 
the City Council. 
 
5/30/2023: On behalf of Craig and Pat, Mark shared an article about how Illinois is taking a legislative 
approach in support of libraries and intellectual freedom. 
https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2023/may/30/illinois-book-bans-bill-libraries-
schools?CMP=Share_iOSApp_Other 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Trustees: When visiting libraries, please consider picking up library calendars, program guides and 
other marketing pieces for the Business and Communications Manager. These materials help provide 
ideas and inspiration for staff.  
 
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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216 4th Street North, Stillwater Minnesota – 651‐430‐8800 – www.stillwatermn.gov 

ATTENTION 

All City of Stillwater Boards and Commission 
members are invited to attend a training on 

Monday, June 12, 2023 

6 PM  

at City Hall 

Council Chambers

Presenter:  Kori Land, City Attorney 

**Attendance required if you have not had training in the past two years** 
All others feel free to attend for a refresher on the rules. 

DETAILS: 

Time:  6 PM – 7 PM  7 PM – 9 PM 

Attendees:  All Boards & Commissions 
Heritage Preservation Commission 
& Planning Commission 

Topics:     Conduct of Meetings  Municipal Planning/Zoning 
Conflicts of Interest  Public Hearings 
Data Practices Act/Social Media 

RSVP to Nancy Manos at nmanos@ci.stillwater.mn.us or 651‐430‐8803. 
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
    June 13, 2023 

      Agenda Item: 5 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

Agenda Items Details   

AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
Library Advocacy Task Force Recommendations 
OWNER: 

Hansen, Simon 
PRESENTER: 

Hansen, Simon 
REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
D 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
No 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 

BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
The Stillwater Library Advocacy Task Force resulted from a workshop held in Summer 2022. That 
workshop generated a considerable body of information and recommendations regarding enhancing 
library advocacy. One outcome was the creation of the Advocacy Task Force. The purpose of the task 
force was to analyze the results of the workshop and put forward actionable recommendations to the 
Board of Trustees. The Advocacy Task Force consisted of two trustees, two library staff members, two 
members of the community, and two representatives each from the Library Foundation and the 
Friends of the Library.  

The Board of Trustees identified three main areas in the charge given to the task force: 
• Messaging: what are the messages the library should convey as part of its advocacy efforts?
• Outreach: who are the target audiences for library advocacy?
• Sustainability: how can we make advocacy efforts clear, measurable, and sustainable over

time?

To this end, the task force divided into three subcommittees, with each subcommittee addressing one 
of these target areas. Subcommittees reviewed the results of the summer workshop and then 
generated more additional detailed content. This content expanded the workshop results and 
suggested actions to move these efforts forward. Each subcommittee presented their results to the 
task force. During those meetings, the task force had opportunities to discuss the work of the 
subcommittee and suggest revisions.  
